

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK; MICHAEL ANDREN; TACTICAL MACHINING, L.L.C., a limited liability company; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INCORPORATED, a nonprofit corporation; BLACKHAWK MANUFACTURING GROUP, INCORPORATED, doing business as 80 Percent Arms; DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED; NOT AN L.L.C., doing business as JSD Supply; POLYMER80, INCORPORATED,

Respondents,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; STEVEN DETTELBACH, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

Applicants.

On Application for a Stay Pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief in Opposition of Defense Distributed,
Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,
and Not An LLC, LLC, doing business as JSD Supply**

Charles Flores
Counsel of Record
Flores Law PLLC
917 Franklin Street, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 893-9440
cf@chadfloreslaw.com

Counsel for Defense Distributed, Second
Amendment Foundation, Inc., and Not An
LLC, LLC, doing business as JSD Supply

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Statement	2
I. The Rule expands federal law’s “firearm” definition to criminalize wide swaths of otherwise legal non-firearm items.	2
II. The district court vacated the Rule.	5
III. The court of appeals issued a partial stay.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The decision below is correct.....	8
A. The district court correctly vacated ATF’s new “firearm” definition as to unfinished frames and receivers and part kits.....	8
B. Additional grounds support the district court’s decision.....	11
II. All other considerations oppose a stay.	14
A. Vacatur preserves the status quo.	14
B. The Rule’s enforcement inflicts irreparable harm.	15
III. If a stay is issued, the Court should grant certiorari before judgment.....	18
Conclusion.....	19

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061 (2018)	10
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Whitman v. ATA</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	10
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 7543	10
18 U.S.C. ch. 44	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	2

18 U.S.C. § 923(a) 2

18 U.S.C. § 923(i) 2

19 U.S.C. § 1677j 10

19 U.S.C. § 2703 10

19 U.S.C. § 3203 10

19 U.S.C. § 3721 10

26 U.S.C. § 599A(a) 3

Regulations

“Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms,
87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022) *passim*

Title and Definition Changes,
43 Fed. Reg. 13,531, 13,537 (Mar. 31, 1978) 3
